AFRICA LEADERSHIP STUDY SURVEY RESULTS

From Angola (N=1783), Central African Republic (N=2294), and Kenya (N=3964)

Unless otherwise noted, any percent listed isvalid percent.

Q 1: Name one Christian man or woman, outside your family, who hasinfluenced you the

most?

Sample of results for this question, with frequency of mention. Most names given appeared
only once or twicein thelist.

Angola N Central African Republic N Kenya N

Ananias Alberto 14 Jean Balezou 13 JohnBosco 38
Adelaide Catanha 10 Ferdinand Bassala 17 Gideon Karanja 12
AbiasCauto 6 David Bendima 13 JuliusKilonzo 21
Bernardo Chimoiya 5 Paul Change 26 WilfredLa 21
Alberto Daniel 11 George Offong Edet 14 Steve Macharia 13
Diamantino Doba 7 Daniel Halola 22 Joseph Maisha 21
Eduardo Domingos 5 Theodore Kapau 40 Simon Mbevi 16
DinisEurico 15 David Koudougueret 17 Edward Munene 12
Marcello Malukissa 7 Paul Mbunga-Mpindi 13 Mathews Mururu 13
José Manudl 7 Jean-Pierre Mobia 25 Timothy Musonye 19
LuizaMateus 4 Corneille Nguepelego 14 Isaac Mutua 11
Daniel Pinto 4 Gaston Oumonguene 18 Sammy Ngewa 11
Nelson Samaria 6 Jean Lefort Pougaza 31 FurahaSemo 13
Faustino Sikila 5 | Geris Appolinaire Sengueteli 20 Philip Shitsukane 14
MarioVelho 4 Valentin Yakoma 15 John Waweru 11

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 2: Thisperson isor was: Apastor | 354% | 50.4% | 56.2%

Another churchleader | 23.2% | 25.3% | 13.7%

A Teacher | 8.5% 8.1% | 10.1%
An Employer 1.6% 2.0% 2.4%

A friend | 21.5% 9.5% | 15.4%
Other | 9.8% 46% | 2.2%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 3: In what In your relationships with others 8.3% 59% | 10.0%

one area has Spiritualy, in your relationshipwithGod | 73.3% | 68.8% | 67.0%
this person Vocationally, in your work & career decisions| 5.9% | 52% | 9.0%
impacted you Ethicaly | 20% | 50% | 4.1%
the most? Financially | 1.3% | 34% | 1.9%
Educationally (skills) 6.8% 10.4% | 7.2%

Other | 2.5% 1.3% | 0.8%




Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q4: What isthe average number of people Lessthan40| 6.7% 5.8% 8.5%
that attend your church on a given weekend? 41-100 | 12.2% | 26.0% | 24.6%
101-250 | 20.2% | 27.3% | 22.9%

251-500 | 21.8% 154% | 19.7%

501-1000 | 21.8% 9.0% | 12.4%
Morethan 1000 | 17.2% | 16.5% | 11.9%

Q 5: What isthe name of your local church? [Results not provided here]

Q 6: What isthe name of this church’s head pastor? [Results not provided here]

Q 7: What isthe name of your church’s denomination?

Frequency| Percent

Asamblea de Deus Pentecostal 88 5.1%

Convencéo Baptista de Angola 6 0.3%

Igreja Adventista do Sétimo Dia 27 1.6%

Igreja Apostolica Africana em Angola 2 0.1%
Igregja Catolica 62 3.6%

Igregja Crista Evangélica 4 0.2%

Igreja Evangélica Batista de Angola 298 17.2%

Igreja Evangélica Congregacional de Angola 605 34.9%
Igreja Evangélica dos Irméos de Angola (Plymouth Br) 50 2.9%
Igreja Evangélica Reformada de Angola 118 6.8%
Igreja Evangélica Sinodal de Angola 209 12.1%

Igregja Luterana 30 1.7%

Igreja Metodista Unida de Angola 19 1.1%

Igreja Nova Apostélica 8 0.5%

Igreja Presbiteriana de Angola 6 0.3%

IgrgjaVisdo Crista 19 1.1%

Missdo Evangélica Pentecostal em Angola 10 0.6%
Uniao de Igrejas Evangelicas de Angola 82 4.7%
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Q 7: What isthe name of your church’s denomination? . . . continued . .

Central African Republic Frequency| Percent

Assemblee de Dieu 15 0.7%

Centre Evangélique Béthanie 15 0.7%

Communauté des Eglises Apostoliques en Centrafrique 470 21.4%
Eglise Adventiste du Septiéme jour 10 0.5%

Eglise Catholique 168 7.7%

Eglise Coopération Evangéligue en Centrafrique 147 6.7%
Eglise de la Fraternité Apostolique 13 0.6%

Eglise de Plein Evangile 8 0.4%
Eglise Evangélique de Réveil 14 0.6%
Eglise Luthérienne 34 1.6%

Eglise Méthodiste en Centrafrique 11 0.5%

Eglise Protestante du Christ Roi 13 0.6%

Eglises Baptistes* 830 37.9%

F.EEPA.C 24 1.1%

Fédération des Eglises Evangélique des Fréres 138 6.3%

I ndependent/Nondenominational 50 2.3%

Mission des Eglises Evangéliques en Centrafrique 16 0.7%
Mission Internationale d'Evangelisation Vie Abondante 10 0.5%
Union des Eglises Evangélique de Elim 52 2.4%

Union des Eglises Evangélique des Freres 114 5.2%

Union des Eglises Evangéliques de la Fraternité Apostolique 15 0.7%

*The category Eglises Baptistes (Baptist Churches) encompasses at |east five different large Baptist
denominations: UFEB, UEB, ANEB, CEBI, CEBEC.
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Q 7: What isthe name of your church’s denomination? . . . continued . .

Kenya Frequency | Percent | WCD*
Africalnland Church 374 9.7% 5.4%
African Brotherhood Church 28 0.7% 0.6%
African Gospel Church 96 2.5% 0.5%
African Independent Pentecostal Church of Africa 35 0.9% 3.0%
African Orthodox Church of Kenya 9 0.2% 1.4%
Anglican Church 336 8.7% 10.9%
Baptist Church 160 4.1% 3.0%
Christ isthe Answer Ministries (CITAM) 87 2.3% --
Church of Christ in Africa 18 0.5% 0.7%
Church of God in East Africa 7 0.2% 0.4%
Church of Restoration 29 0.8% --
Deliverance Church 57 1.5% 0.2%
East Africa Pentecostal Churches 19 0.5% 0.3%
Evangelical Lutheran Church in Kenya 20 0.5% 0.3%
Free Pentecostal Fellowship 48 1.2% 0.2%
Friends Church (Quakers) 36 0.9% --
Full Gospel Churches of Kenya 71 1.8% 0.8%
Glory Outreach Assembly 17 0.4% --
Gospel Outreach 36 0.9% --
Gracious Restoration Christian Church 14 0.4% --
Independent or Nondenominational 129 3.3% --
International Gospel Ministries Migori 18 0.5% --
Jesus Celebration Center 23 0.6% --
Kenya Assemblies of God 160 4.1% 2.8%
Methodist Church in Kenya 14 0.4% 0.6%
Nairobi Chapel 54 1.4% --
Pentecostal Assemblies of God 98 2.5% 1.8%
Pentecostal Evangelistic Fellowship of Africa 74 1.9% 1.0%
Presbyterian Church of East Africa 120 3.1% 4.3%
Redeemed Gospel Church 178 4.6% --
Roman Catholic Church 424 11.0% 19.9%
Salvation Army 78 2.0% 1.0%
Seventh-Day Adventist Church 389 10.1% 2.2%
Voice of Salvation and Healing Church 15 0.4% 0.3%
Winners Chapel 42 1.1% --
Worldwide Gospel Church 22 0.6% --

*World Christian Database statistics on denominational breakdown as percent of Kenyan population.
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Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 13.6% 26.9% 8.9%

Q 8: To what extent does your A little 46.8% 42.4% 29.4%
church provide care for A good hit 27.4% 18.3% 33.5%
elderly widows? Verymuch| 12.1% 12.4% 28.2%
Angola CAR Kenya

Q 9: To what extent does your Not at all 16.7% 50.7% 20.4%
church provide job training? A little 29.5% 22.1% 30.0%

A good bit 29.7% 13.4% 27.8%

Very much 24.1% 13.9% 21.8%

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 10: To what extent does your Not at al 44.3% 21.1% 16.3%
church provide financial A little 29.5% 22.7% 29.4%
training? A good bit |  15.9% 27.6% 30.8%

Very much 10.3% 28.6% 23.5%

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 11: To what extent does your Not at all 13.6% 9.8% 3.2%
church provide youth A little 27.7% 32.0% 15.0%
|eader ship development? A good bit | 30.7% 31.2% 32.9%

Very much 27.9% 27.0% 48.9%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 21.0% 20.6% 12.1%

Q 12: To what extent does your A little 36.0% 36.3% 24.5%
church provide education A good bit 25.5% 19.6% 29.2%

about HIV/AIDS? Very much 17.5% 23.5% 34.3%
Angola CAR Kenya

Q 13: To what extent does your Not at all 56.1% 54.8% 19.0%
church provide education A little 25.3% 25.7% 31.7%

about political realities? Agoodhit | 12.5% 11.4% 27.7%

Very much 6.1% 8.0% 21.5%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 16.7% 15.3% 6.3%

Q 14: To what extent does your A little 31.6% 32.1% 20.3%
church provide adult A good bit 28.5% 31.0% 34.1%
|eader ship devel opment? Very much | 23.2% 21.5% 39.3%
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Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 10.3% 13.8% 5.9%

Q 15: To what extent does your A little 26.5% 3L.7% 18.7%
church provide opportunities | A good bit 32.8% 29.1% 34.2%

for women in leader ship? Veymuch|  30.5% 25.4% 41.2%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 9.5% 7.9% 4.5%

Q 16: To what extent does your A little 24.6% 21.7% 14.5%
church provide ethical A good bit 29.7% 34.3% 29.6%
teaching for all of life? Veymuch |  36.2% 36.0% 51.4%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at al 17.7% 7.2% 4.4%

Q 17: Towhat extent does your A little 32.5% 23.7% 14.9%
church provide models of A good bit 28.8% 33.8% 32.9%
servant |eadership? Veymuch| 21.0% 35.3% 47.8%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 85.8% 59.8% 41.5%

Q 18: To what extent does your A little 7.5% 20.0% 23.2%
church provide outreach A good hit 3.1% 9.5% 17.1%
ministry to Muslims? Very much 3.6% 10.7% 18.2%
Angola CAR Kenya

Not at all 6.0% 6.1% 6.2%

Q 19: To what extent does your A little 15.6% 14.6% 18.0%
church provide access to A good bit 25.2% 23.2% 24.0%
Bibles and Christian books? Very much 53.1% 56.2% 51.8%
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Q 20-22: Please list three pastors that you believe are making an important difference in your
local area? [Results not listed here]

Q 23: Who of the above three pastors would you say is making the most significant impact?

The most frequently named pastors with impact are listed below, with frequency of

mention:
Angola N | Central African Republic N Kenya N
AnaniasAlberto 22 Daniel Alola 47 Tom Arati 15
MarcosAndre 13 | saac Baletogbo 25 | Olutande Stephen Bakare 19
Adelaide Catanha 20 Jean Balezou 20 John Bosco 46
Fernando Catanha 21 Ferdinand Bassala 34 Benson Kago 16
LuciaChitula 23 Marc Belikassa 20 Gideon Karanja 11
Martinho Diogo 21 David Bendima 30 JuliusKilonzo 32
Afonso Dumbo 13 Josue Binoua 54 Walter Kimutai 11
DinisEurico 49 Raymond Gobo 30 Wilfred Lai 27
Manuel Felix 13 Theodore Kapau 111 Steve Macharia 25
Manuel Aurelio Kapamu 21 | Pierre Keafei-Moussa 22 Simon Mbevi 15
Antonio Eurico Lucamba 28| David Koudougueret 111 Edward Munene 14
Marcelo Malukisa 37 Vincent Kpare 18 Martin Munyao 18
Adelaide Tomas Manuel 17 Rene Malepou 17 Mathews Mururu 19
Jose Manuel 17 Jean-Pierre Mobia 55 Paul Mutua 14
LuisaMateus 11 Thierry Moinamse 18 Sammy Ngewa 11
Alberto Miguel 13| Corneille Nguepelego 44 Kenneth Odhiambo 13
Elioth Moraine 14| Gaston Ouamonguene 32 David Oginde 11
Matias Sambango 15| Jean le Fort Pougaza 29 Gregory Otenga 20
Filipe Tchissingui 24 Mathias Tofio 25 CephasWango 15
Bernardo Vongula 14 I saac Zokoue 42 Muriithi Wanjau 13
Please Tell Us about This Pastor

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 24: What ishisor her gender/sex? Mae | 90.2% | 99.5% | 92.2%

Female| 9.8% | 0.5% 7.8%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 25: How old would you guess that Lessthan35| 7.9% | 3.5% 7.9%
heor sheis? Between 35and 44 | 26.7% | 22.0% | 41.4%
Between45and 54 | 38.4% | 41.9% | 34.0%

Between 55and 64 | 22.3% | 25.9% | 13.4%

Morethan 64 yearsold | 4.6% | 6.7% 3.3%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 26: What ishisor her marital status? Married | 92.0% | 90.0% | 89.7%

Single| 58% | 9.4% 9.6%

Other | 22% | 05% | 0.7%
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Q 27: What is hisor her ethnic group?

Ethnicity of named pastors compared with the population of this ethnic group in the

country asawhole.

Angola Pastor Pop | Central African Pastor Pop | Kenya Pastor Pop
Republic
Bakongo 30.3% 13% Banda 17.2% 27% Embu 09% 2%
Bangada 0.4% Gbaya 18.3% 33% | Kalenjin 8.4% 12%
Chokwe/Cokwe  1.5%  5%? Mandja 181% 13% | Kamba 17.2% 11%
Ganguela 3.4%  9%? Mboum 1.1% 7% | Kikuyu 26.6% 17%
Kimbundu 57%  25% Ngbaka 13.8% 4% Kisi  14.3% 6%
Kwanyama 0.6%  4%? Ngbandi 12.0% 11% | Luhya 12.3% 14%
Nyaneka-Humbe 0.8%  3%7? Sara 3.0% 10% Luo 10.0% 11%
Ovimbundu 53.8% 37% | Zande-Nzakara 2.0% 2% | Maasa 14% 2%
Meru 1.9% 6%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 28: How broad would you Mainly inonelocal area| 33.0% | 13.6% | 24.9%
say this pastor’s In oneregion of thecountry | 23.3% | 32.8% | 29.5%
influenceis? National | 33.8% | 31.7% | 27.7%
International 9.9% 21.9% | 17.8%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 29: To what extent isthis person helping Notatal | 0.9% 1.7% 0.6%
develop or train others asleaders. Somewhat | 9.3% 104% | 6.3%
Quiteabit | 30.9% | 285% | 26.1%
Very much | 58.9% | 59.5% | 67.0%
If the answer hereis*”very much,” then please answer the following question.
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 30: Which of the Mentoring (setting good | 61.5% | 61.6% | 61.3%
following best example, parenting, discipling)
describes how this Formally (education in school, | 12.9% | 18.6% | 12.8%
pastor is developing teaching, administration)
leaders? Informally (internships, | 23.7% | 15.6% | 18.0%
seminars, workshops)
Financial Sponsorship/Support | 0.8% 34% | 3.0%
Other | 12% | 0.8% | 4.8%
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Q 31-33: Please list three confessing Christians that you know of (not a pastor) that you
believe are making a difference in your local community in relation to some
important area other than pastoral ministry. [Results not listed here]

Q 34: Who of the above three would you say is making the greatest or most strategic impact?

Freguently named non-clergy leaders with impact are listed with frequency of mention:

Angola N Central African Republic N Kenya N
CrisAvelino 4 Mme Brigitte Andarra 20 Jeremiah Kianga 14
Fred Barros 6 Mme Marie-Paule Balezou 11 Joseph Kimeli 8
Simédo Catombela 4 Mme Chantal Bobo 10 AliceKirambi 10
Albino Chicale 9 Jean Degoto 11 Judge Onesmus Makau 8
Eunice Chiquete 5 Joel Diboy 11 Kenneth Marende 9
Emidio Daniel 5 Evariste Dignito 11 TiminaMinyikha 9
Ernesto Daniel 4 LouiseDindo 8 Elijah Munovi 6
Diamantino Doba 17 | Appolinaire Koyambenguia 9 Councilor Mumo Mutua 6
Mariano Kusumua 4 Rene Maleyombo 14 Isaac Mutua 28
Manuel Missas 8 Prof. Mamadou Nestor Nali 14 Jackson Ngovi 7
MataMourisca 5 Edouard Ngaisona 9 Patrick Nyachogo 6
Daniel Pinto 5 Edouard Nvouni 8 Chief Nyakinyi 6
SofiaSiméo 11 HonoraYagossa 12 John Oino 6
Janu&rio Victor 4 | Mme MarieLouise Yakemba 6 John Dache Pesa 11
Vasco Zage 4 Mme Cecile Yakoma 8 Margret Simiyu 6
Councilor Irene Wacuka 10
Please tell us about this person.

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 35: What ishisor her gender/sex? Mae | 74.9% | 65.3% | 56.5%

Female | 25.1% | 34.7% | 43.5%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 36: How old would you guess he or Lessthan35| 30% | 11.7% | 18.1%

sheis? Between35and 44 | 27.3% | 33.5% | 35.1%

Between45and 54 | 26.3% | 35.8% | 29.9%

Between 55and 64 | 13.4% | 16.8% | 13.3%

Morethan 64 yearsold | 3.0% | 2.1% 3.6%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 37: What ishisor her marital status? Married | 66.4% | 65.5% | 82.4%

Single| 30.7% | 31.8% | 16.5%

Other | 2.9% 2.7% 1.1%
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Q 38: What is hisor her ethnic group?

Ethnicity of named non-clergy leaders (Ldrs) compared with the population (Pop) of this
ethnic group in the country as awhole.

Angola Ldrs Pop | Central African Ldrs Pop | Kenya Ldrs Pop
Republic

Bakongo 32.3% 13% Banda 11.5% 27% Embu 1.0% 2%

Bangaa 0.2% Gbaya 154% 33% | Kaenjin 10.1% 12%

Chokwe/Cokwe 1.8% 5% Mandja 13.2% 13% | Kamba 16.9% 11%

Ganguela 14% 9% Mboum 1.0% 7% Kikuyu 25.2% 17%

Kimbundu 4.8% 25% Ngbaka 5.6% 4% Kisii 14.5% 6%

Kwanyama 0.6% 4% Ngbandi 13.3% 11% Luhya 13.3% 14%

Nyaneka-Humbe 1.6% 3% Sara 3.1% 10% Luo 10.2% 11%

Ovimbundo 54.4% 37% | Zande-Nzakara 2.1% 2% Maasai 15% 2%

Meu 2.0% 6%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 39: Which group does this person Children | 6.0% | 3.9% 7.6%

MOST influence? Youth | 29.2% | 18.0% | 28.0%

Women | 85% | 13.3% | 12.2%

Men| 56% | 40% | 2.7%

TheElderly | 1.1% 3.4% 2.4%

The whole community | 45.1% | 47.0% | 40.6%

Thewhole nation | 2.8% 9.4% 5.6%

Other | 1.7% | 1.0% | 0.8%

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 40: Which of the following Business| 3.8% 6.4% 6.7%

best describesthe area Church leadership development | 27.1% | 24.1% | 23.4%

of thisperson's Communication/media| 1.4% | 2.7% | 1.7%

influence? [Select the Conflict Resolution | 2.8% | 3.8% | 5.5%

ONE best answer] Education | 13.2% | 12.1% | 14.6%

Evangelism | 33.7% | 21.9% | 12.0%

Farming/environment | 1.2% 3.0% 4.1%

Government/Civil Service| 3.3% | 5.1% 5.5%

Health Care| 6.4% | 3.6% 4.7%

Homesand Families| 2.0% | 5.8% 9.4%

Music/entertainment | 2.0% | 2.7% 1.6%

Poverty alleviation | 1.0% | 6.7% 8.0%

Other | 22% | 21% | 2.8%
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Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 41: How broad would you Mainly inonelocal area| 62.1% | 31.6% | 39.5%
say thisperson’s In one region of thecountry | 19.0% | 30.7% | 30.1%
influenceis? National | 17.2% | 31.0% | 23.5%
International 1.8% 6.8% | 6.8%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 42: Towhat extent isthis person helping Notatal | 0.7% 3.4% 1.2%
develop or train others asleaders. Somewhat | 14.9% | 20.3% | 9.0%
Quiteabit | 46.4% | 38.6% | 33.9%
Verymuch | 381% | 37.7% | 55.9%
If the answer hereis*” very much,” then please answer the following question.
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 43: Which of the Mentoring (setting good | 56.8% | 47.1% | 50.8%
following best example, parenting, discipling)
describes how Formally (education in school, | 17.4% | 25.9% | 17.1%
thisperson is teaching, administration)
developing Informally (internships, | 20.3% | 14.0% | 18.1%
leaders? seminars, workshops)
Financial Sponsorship/Support | 3.0% | 12.3% | 7.9%
Other | 25% | 0.8% | 6.1%
How would you rate this person in:
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 44: Skill at their work. Not High 2.5% 21% | 2.3%
Somewhat High | 16.4% | 20.1% | 13.8%
High| 48.0% | 43.6% | 51.0%
Very High| 33.1% | 34.2% | 32.9%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 45: Wisdom and knowledge of the Not High 2.1% 22% | 1.7%
local context. Somewhat High | 22.5% | 24.4% | 13.3%
High| 47.0% | 47.8% | 47.7%
Very High| 28.4% | 25.6% | 37.2%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 46: Ethical integrity. Not High 3.8% 56% | 2.7%
Somewhat High | 20.4% | 28.3% | 13.7%
High| 45.3% | 40.8% | 44.7%
Very High| 30.5% | 25.4% | 38.9%
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Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 47: Love and service of others, Not High 2.1% 15% | 1.0%
Somewhat High | 12.8% | 155% | 7.5%
High| 41.3% | 41.6% | 39.8%
Very High| 43.8% | 41.4% | 51.7%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 48: Positive reputation in the Not High 2.2% 1.7% | 1.6%
community. Somewhat High | 14.2% | 16.9% | 9.0%
High | 45.4% 42.4% | 44.4%
Very High| 38.1% | 39.0% | 45.1%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 49: Inspires teamwork/mobilizes Not High 3.3% 24% | 2.6%
community. Somewhat High | 21.0% | 23.1% | 11.6%
High| 41.6% 42.1% | 42.4%
Very High| 34.2% | 32.4% | 43.5%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 50: Usesresources efficiently. Not High 8.0% 46% | 2.8%
Somewhat High| 30.9% | 26.2% | 13.5%
High| 36.9% 42.4% | 41.5%
Very High| 24.3% | 26.8% | 42.2%

Q 51: With what agency or organization, if any, does this person work? [Results not listed

here]

Q 52: Please describe what this person doesthat is having an impact. [Results not listed here]

Q 53-55: Please list the names of three Christian organizations, programs, or initiatives that
you believe are having an important positive impact in your local area or region.

[Results not listed here]
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Q 56: Which of these three would you say is having the most important positive impact in your

local area, region, or country?

The most frequently named organizations with impact are listed with frequency of mention.

Angola Organization’'sName | N
Associacdo dos Escuteirosde Angola | 34
Centro de Formacdo Profissional dal.E.C.A | 11
Conselho de Igrejas Cristds em Angola (CICA)* | 25
Departamento de Assistencia Social Estudos e Projectos (DASEP)* | 35
EL SHADAI | 12
Formacao Feminina (FOFE)* | 28
Grupo Biblico de Estudantes Cristaos en Angola (GBECA) | 10
Hora da Reflexdo (Hour of Reflection) | 11
Instituto Superior de Teologia Evangelicano Lubango (ISTEL)* | 11
Jovens Com UmaMissao (JOCUM) = YWAM | 11
Mocidade para Cristo (Y outh for Christ)* | 57
Mulher da Igreja Evangelica Reformada de Angola (MIERA)* | 9
Projecto Ester | 27
Projecto Uhayele | 12
Promaica| 13
Sintarse | 11
Sociedade Média da Igreja Evangélica Congregacional em Angola (IECA) | 12
Unido Cristd Femenina (UCF) | 15
Central African Republic Organization’'sName | N
Action Chretienne pour le Developpement (ACDL) | 10
Adonai Mission International* | 110
Ambassade Chretienne (Radio Evangile Nehemie)* | 148
Association Centrafricaine pour la Traduction de laBible et I'Alphabetisation (ACATBA)* | 22
Campus pour Christ * | 161
Caritas | 185
Ecole Theologique Evangelique des Freres | 13
Emmaus | 21
Faculté de Théologie Evangélique de Bangui (FATEB)* | 186
Groupement Chretion des Oeuvres Sociales | 17
Jeunesse Chretienne Conguerante (JCC) | 14
Jeunesse Evangelique Africaine (JEA) | 40
Mission pour |I' Evangelisation et le Salut du Monde (MESM)* | 32
Perspectives Reformees* | 62
Radio Songo | 12
Seminaire Evangelique | 25
Union des Jeunes Chretiens (U.J.C) | 37

*Follow up interviews and reports were prepared on the starred organizations. These reports are
available at www.africal eader shipstudy.org.
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Q 56: Organizations with positive impact... Continued...

Kenya Organization’sName | N
Baobab Christian Home | 23
Bomaregwa Welfare Association* | 6
Cheptebo Rural Development Centre* | 10
Christ isthe Answer Ministries (CITAM)* | 7
Christian Partners Development Agency (CPDA)* | 6
Compassion International | 55
DargaLaTumaini* | 15
Fariji Sacco | 20
FOCUS (Fellowship of Christian Unions) Kenya* | 21
Kenya Students Christian Fellowship (KSCF)* | 17
KwiminiaCBO* | 13
Magena Y outh Group* | 16
Mombasa Church Forum* | 10
MothersUnion* | 24
Narok Pillar of Development Organization* | 11
Nation Council of Churches of Kenya (NCCK)* | 10
Red Cross | 44
Redeemed Academy* | 29
Scripture Union* | 32
St. Martin* | 21
Tenwek Community Health and Development (TCHD)* | 13
Transform Kenya* | 15
Word of Life* | 18
World Vision | 191

*Follow up interviews and reports were prepared on the starred organizations. These reports are
available at www.africal eader shipstudy.org.

Angola | CAR | Kenya

Q 57: Which group is most helped by Children | 55% | 3.7% | 18.0%

this organization or initiative? Youth | 24.7% | 11.8% | 20.8%

Women | 8.9% 3.6% 8.6%

Men | 1.9% 1.8% 0.9%

TheElderly | 1.8% 1.4% 1.6%

The whole community | 42.5% | 49.5% | 40.0%

Thewholenation | 13.1% | 25.8% 9.3%

Other | 1.6% | 2.5% 0.7%
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Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 58: Which of the following Business| 2.9% 1.7% 6.8%
best describesthe area of | Church leadership development | 16.5% | 20.7% | 13.1%
this organization or Communication/media| 1.7% | 3.7% | 1.7%
initiative's influence? Conflict Resolution | 3.4% | 0.9% | 2.8%
Education | 16.1% | 12.6% | 16.3%
Evangelism | 29.1% | 32.8% | 9.4%
Farming/environment | 1.5% 7.2% 7.1%
Government/Civil Service | 5.1% 1.0% | 2.9%
Hedth Care | 9.1% 41% | 11.0%
Homes and Families | 6.3% 32% | 11.1%
Music/entertainment | 0.9% 06% | 0.3%
Poverty aleviation | 5.0% 9.0% | 15.2%
Other | 2.4% 26% | 2.2%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 59: How broad would you Mainly inonelocal area| 35.0% | 9.1% | 26.0%
say the impact of this In oneregion of thecountry | 17.5% | 16.0% | 24.3%
initiative or organization National | 32.9% | 47.9% | 33.0%
is? International | 14.6% | 27.0% | 16.7%
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 60: Towhat extent isthis Notatal | 2.1% 3.0% 2.5%
organization or initiative Somewhat | 12.8% | 86% | 9.2%
helping develop or train Quiteabit | 36.3% | 28.5% | 33.3%
people as leaders. Very much | 48.7% | 59.9% | 55.0%
If the answer hereis*”very much,” then please answer the following question.
Angola | CAR | Kenya
Q 61: Which of the following Mentoring (setting good | 37.4% | 39.2% | 30.1%
best describes how this example, parenting,
organization or disciplining)
initiative is developing Formally (educationin | 17.1% | 32.1% | 20.4%
|leaders? school, teaching,
administration)
Informally (internships, | 34.7% | 19.8% | 23.9%
seminars, workshops)
Financial | 4.0% 7.2% | 20.0%
Sponsorship/Support
Other | 6.7% 1.7% 5.5%
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To what extent is the following true about this organization or initiative?

Angola| CAR Kenya
Q 62: 1t has a good reputation in the Notatal | 1.2% | 2.1% 0.9%
local community. Somewhat | 7.9% | 13.7% | 8.2%
Quiteabit | 60.4% | 36.4% | 31.3%
Very much | 30.5% | 47.8% | 59.6%
Angola| CAR Kenya
Q 63: Local churches provideit with Notatal | 7.1% | 19.6% | 7.2%
strong support Somewhat | 14.2% | 34.0% | 18.3%
Quiteabit | 59.1% | 26.2% | 34.8%
Very much | 19.6% | 20.3% | 39.7%
Angola| CAR Kenya
Q 64: Women participatein its Notatal | 3.9% | 85% 3.6%
leadership. Somewhat | 12.2% | 28.8% | 15.3%
Quiteabit | 60.7% | 35.0% | 35.3%
Very much | 23.2% | 27.7% | 45.7%
Angola| CAR Kenya
Q 65: 1t workswisely in the local Notatall | 1.3% | 3.7% 1.4%
context. Somewhat | 9.3% | 14.8% | 9.4%
Quiteabit | 65.5% | 33.5% | 31.6%
Very much | 24.0% | 48.0% | 57.7%

66. Please describe what this organization or initiative does that is having an impact. [Results

not listed here]

67. Please give usthe name of someone who works in leadership with this organization or

initiative? [Results not listed here]

68. Please give us contact information for this person (phone number and email) if you have

it. [Results not listed here]
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Please tell us about yourself.

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 69: What isyour Mae| 65.6% 65.8% 57.9%

gender/sex? Female| 34.4% 34.2% 42.1%

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 70: How old are you? Between 18 and 24 yearsold |  39.7% 17.4% 23.6%

Between 25 and 34 yearsold | 23.4% 28.2% 33.4%

Between 35and 44 yearsold |  17.5% 27.1% 26.4%

Between45and 54 yearsold |  11.8% 17.8% 12.1%

Between 55 and 64 years old 6.2% 8.0% 3.7%

More than 64 years old 1.3% 1.4% 0.9%

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 71: What isyour marital Married | 37.7% 35.3% 54.9%

status?* Widowed 2.0% 4.2% 8.3%

Single| 59.1% 57.2% 36.2%

Other 1.3% 3.3% 0.6%

* |t was discovered after the survey was completed that in Kenya anyone living with a partner for a year
or more is expected to answer “ married” on such a survey, even if not formally married, whilein the
CAR even if one has lived with a spouse for 40 years according to traditional marriage, and has children
and grandchildren, one should still check * single” if one does not have legal marriage documents. So the
data on this question are not comparable.

Angola CAR Kenya

Q 72: What isthe highest L ess than primary 1.8% 4.2% 0.9%
level of education Primary school 13.5% 7.2% 8.6%
you have Secondary school 61.3% 18.4% 29.2%
completed? College/University | 21.8% | 52.2% | 46.7%

(Undergraduate, Bachelors)

Master’ s degree or Doctoral 1.6% 18.1% 14.7%
degree at university or seminary

Angola CAR Kenya

Q731 am Employed | 39.3% 29.2% 41.7%

currently... Self-Employed |  13.1% 10.0% 22.1%

Out of work and looking for work 15.1% 18.3% 10.3%

Out of work but not currently looking 1.4% 3.9% 2.0%
for work

Housewife/Family Caregiver 1.3% 10.7% 3.3%

Student |  28.3% 24.8% 19.2%

Retired 1.5% 3.1% 1.5%
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Angola CAR Kenya
Q74 If you are Pastor or church employee 5.7% 7.5% 10.2%
working, please Employee of anot-for-profit or 2.9% 6.4% 6.6%
describe your charitable organization (NGO)
work. Employee of afor-profit company | 6.8% 8.6% 13.2%
or of an individual for wages
Government employee |  26.2% 13.1% 11.8%
Self-employed in own business, 13.2% 6.1% 16.6%
professional practice, or farm
Working without pay in family 1.2% 6.8% 4.5%
business or farm
Other or Not Answered 44.0% 51.6% 36.9%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 75: What isy_our Lessthan | Lessthan $60 amonth | 14 404 13.6% 23.3%
monthly income, | $120a [ $50 to $120 amonth 11.8%
combined with month
your Spouse's $121t0$480 | 14.4% 15.6% | 27.8%
income if you $481t0$1,200 | 17.0% 3.5% 11.2%
are married?* Morethan $1,200 |  8.6% 1.5% 3.1%
Not answered | 48.5% 53.9% 34.6%

*Income was asked in local monetary units, but with amounts that were approximately equal to these
amountsin U.S Dallars.

Q 76: What isyour ethnic group?

Respondent ethnicity compared with country population.

Angola Resp  Pop Central Resp  Pop Kenya Resp  Pop
African
Republic
Bakongo 29.8% 13% Banda 14.0% 27% Embu 13% 2%
Bangaa 0.1% Gbaya 18.3% 33% | Kaenjin 10.3% 12%
Chokwe/Cokwe 2.6% 5% Mandja 14.9% 13% | Kamba 155% 11%
Ganguela 1.4% 9% Mboum 29% 7% Kikuyu 23.7% 17%
Kimbundu 57% 25% Ngbaka 6.5% 4% Kisi 153% 6%
Kwanyama 0.9% 4% Ngbandi 17.1% 11% Luhya 144% 14%
Nyaneka-Humbe 2.6% 3% Sara 55% 10% Luo 11.0% 11%
Ovimbundo 54.4% 37% | Zande-Nzakara 2.7% 2% Maasa 1.0% 2%
Meu 23% 6%
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Angola CAR Kenya
Q 77: What isyour | do not attend church regularly | 7.1% 13.0% 8.2%
relationship to | am a church member and/or attend | 67.4% 53.9% | 60.4%
your church? regularly
| am alay leader in my church | 20.8% 204% | 16.2%
| serve as apastor in my church 4.2% 9.0% 13.2%
| am adenominational leader (such | 0.4% 3.7% 2.1%
as a Bishop, Overseer, or
M oderator)
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 78: Do you own a cell phone? Yes| 96.4% 82.1% | 93.7%
No| 3.6% 17.9% 6.3%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 79: Do you own a computer? Yes| 41.3% 15.3% | 34.4%
No| 58.7% 84.7% | 65.6%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 80: Do you have internet access? Yes| 48.8% 32.7% | 63.3%
No| 51.2% 67.3% | 36.7%
If YES, then...
Q 81: How do you most Angola | CAR | Kenya
often access the Cell Phone | 40.8% 16.0% | 46.2%
internet? Computer at Internet Cafe | 12.7% 61.7% | 22.0%
(Percent of those Computer at my home |  37.6% 10.2% | 14.6%
with internet Computer at work or school 7.1% 12.1% | 15.9%
access) Electronictablet |  1.8% 0.0% 1.3%
Q 82: Fra:]uency of . Angda CAR Kenya
I nternet Access? Severd timesaday | 27.2% 15.9% | 45.1%
(Percent of those Onceaday | 15.3% 20.8% | 17.7%
with internet Occasiondly | 43.7% 48.8% | 27.6%
access) Rarely | 12.6% 13.5% 7.5%
Never 1.2% 1.0% 2.3%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 83: Do you own an electronic tablet? Yes| 3.9% 1.0% 8.7%
(Such asaKindle, iPAD, Android) No | 34.8% 94.4% | 74.8%
Not answered | 61.3% 4.7% 16.5%
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Angola CAR Kenya
Q 84: How many books have you read in None| 7.1% 18.6% 7.3%
the last twelve months? lor2| 34.3% 23.0% | 26.9%
3-5| 26.0% 23.3% | 26.0%
6-10| 14.8% 14.3% | 16.8%
Morethan10 | 17.8% 20.8% 23.0%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 85: Do you No, therearenonenear me | 29.0% 30.2% 13.1%
ever buy No, although thereis at least one nearby | 13.5% 13.0% | 14.9%
books at a Yes, but not often |  47.8% 43.0% | 56.9%
Christian Yes, often | 9.7% 13.8% | 15.2%
Bookshop?
How frequently do you read the following?
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 86: Newspapers or magazines Never 1.7% 31.8% 4.6%
Lessthan onceamonth | 40.5% 30.3% 12.7%
At least monthly 16.3% 10.9% 11.1%
Weekly | 22.3% 13.9% | 32.5%
Daily | 13.3% 13.2% | 39.1%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 87: TheBible Never 1.6% 5.8% 0.9%
L ess than once a month 5.9% 8.7% 4.3%
Atleast monthly |  5.1% 7.0% 4.9%
Weekly | 27.4% 19.6% | 25.8%
Daily | 60.1% 58.9% | 64.2%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 88: Fiction books (Novels) Never | 54.1% 56.3% | 31.2%
Lessthanonceamonth | 27.7% 22.2% 30.9%
Atleast monthly |  6.1% 11.3% | 19.8%
Weekly 6.7% 6.1% 11.9%
Daily 5.4% 4.1% 6.2%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 89: Other books (Non-fiction) Never | 17.6% 31.3% | 23.7%
Lessthan onceamonth | 33.1% 27.7% 31.6%
At least monthly |  18.3% 16.1% | 22.3%
Weekly 16.5% 14.5% 13.2%
Daily | 14.5% 10.4% 9.3%
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How frequently do you read news or magazine articles or books. . .

Angola CAR Kenya
Q 90: On acell phone? Never | 31.2% 56.5% | 40.9%
Lessthan onceamonth | 18.2% 9.1% 13.3%
At least monthly |  9.0% 4.0% 8.6%
Weekly | 13.2% 5.8% 13.3%
Daily | 28.4% 24.6% | 23.9%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 91: On a computer? Never | 41.3% 72.5% | 43.8%
Lessthan onceamonth | 18.1% 9.3% 13.6%
At least monthly | 10.5% 4.4% 10.2%
Weekly |  14.7% 6.5% 15.7%
Daily | 15.5% 7.3% 16.8%
Angola CAR Kenya
Q 92: On an electronic tablet? Never | 42.2% 94.3% | 77.8%
Lessthan onceamonth | 15.3% 3.2% 8.1%
Atleast monthly |  9.1% 0.9% 4.0%
Weekly | 11.6% 1.1% 4.3%
Daily | 21.9% 0.6% 5.9%
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Q93: If you have a favorite author, what ishisor her name? [Listed 3 times or more]

Angola N | Central African Republic N Kenya N
Canguimbo Ananas 12 SilasAli 15 ChinuaAchebe 98
Bambila(Manuel Sim&o) 4 Amadou Hampéaté B4 17 Elechi Amadi 6
RebeccaBrown 20 Henri Blocher 5 Reinhard Bonnke 7
LuisCamdes 3 Bill Bright 3 William Booth 30
Cristiano Cardoso 3 RebeccaBrown 5 DanBrown 3
Augusto Chipesse 5 Albert Camus 9 RebeccaBrown 12
Augusto Cury 9 Dale Carnegie 3 JuanitaBynum 3
Crigtiano Cardoso 3 | Aimé Fernand David Césaire 13 Ben Carson 162
Billy Graham 9 David Yonggi Cho* 7 John Bairstow Carson 5
Joaquim Hatewa 3 Bernard Binlin Dadié 4 MorrisCerrulo 4
Benny Hinn 3 BiragoDiop 3 William Jefferson Clinton 5
JaimeKemp 4 Emile Durkheim 5 Paulo Coehlo 5
TimLaHaye 6 Emmanuel Eni 3 Stephen Covey 11
Fritz Laubach 4 Zacharias Tanee Fomum 26 JamesDobson 5
SilasMalafaia 8 Etienne Goyémidé 56 Steve Farrar 3
Antunes Manjolo 3 Billy Graham 23 Mark Finley 4
John Maxwell 24 Victor Hugo 9 Marvin Gorman 3
Lor Mbongo 4 Martin Luther King 9 Billy Graham 13
Joyce Meyer 4 Léon Kobangue 3 Robert Greene 3
Mike Murdock 4 David Koudougueret 3 John Grisham 14
Antonio Agostinho Neto 45 Ahmadou Kourouma 22 John Hagee 4
Stormie Omartian 3 Alfred Kuen 20 Kenneth Hagin 12
Pepetela 38 CamaralLaye 17 Dag Heward-Mills 30
Oscar Ribas 9 Martin Luther 3 Napoleon Hill 5
Luis"Aires' Samakumbi 12 Pierre Sammy Mackfoy 60 Benny Hinn 10
Penelas Santana 8 René Maran 3 Bill Hybels 7
Irma Sofia 16 Paul MbungaMpindi 20 FrancisImbuga 11
John Stott 3 Watchman Nee 4 T.D.Jakes 50
Rick Warren 5 JulesMarcel Nicole 5 JoeKayo 10
Wanhenga Xitu 5 Stormie Omartian 3 Martin Luther King 9
Tommy Lee Osborne 7 Karen Kingsbury 4
David Oyedepo 9 John Kiriamiti 16
Ferdinand Oyono 4 Robert Kiyosaki 14
Rene Pache 4 TimLaHaye 4
Derek Prince 5 C.S Lewis 9
Jean Jacques Rousseau 8 Max Lucado 10
Jean Paul Sartre 3 Robert Ludlum 4
Ousmane Sembéne 17 Wangari Muta Maathai 3
Léopold Sédar Senghor 14 | Marjorie Oludhe Macgoye 3
Socrates 3 John Mason 12
Charles Spurgeon 3 John C. Maxwell 72
John Stott 9 Ali Mazrui 4
Voltaire 5 KithakaWaMberia 5
EmileZola 4 Simon Mbevi 5
John Mbiti 12
Joyce Meyer 52
MigunaMiguna 14
Pepe Minambo 7
Said Ahmed Mohammed 16

AfricaLeadership Study 2016, http://www.africal eadershipstudy.org




M bugua Mumbi 4
MylesMunroe 41
Andrew Murray 3
Prof. Makau Mutua 3
Shellomith Nderitu 4
Watchman Nee 4
George Njau 3
Sabina Njeri 3
Clement Ogomo 5
GraceOgot 5
AssaOkoth 10
Stormie Omartian 3
Erick Opingo 3
EvansOrina 3
Joel Osteen 139
Chris Oyakhilome 10
David Oyedepo 31
James Patterson 7
Bill Perkins 3
John Piper 4
Derek Prince 6
L eonard Ravenhill 6
FrancineRivers 10
J. K.Rowlings 3
Robert H. Schuller 3
William Shakespeare 17
Robin Sharma 4
Sidney Sheldon 24
Charles Spurgeon 5
Danielle Steel 9
John Stott 20
Ngugi WaThiongo 114
Nancy Van Pelt 18
Ken Wadlibora 18
Wallah BinWallah 25
Joyce Wamwea 3
Rick Warren 52
Ellen G. White 50
Philip Yancey 3

*Formerly Paul Yonggi Cho.
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Q 94: Research Assistants Who Collected Surveys

Angola* N | Central African Republic N Kenya N
Alberto, Agostinho 29 Boydet, Belin 145 Ananda, Zephaniah 96
Amadeu, Lourenco 30 Codjia, Dzifa 105 Gitau, Wanjiru 165
Arnaldo, Ardo 29 Dongobada, Didacien 120 Isolio, Godfrey 209
Bapolo, Araljo 26 Kaemba, Mymy 73 Karanja, Moses 106
Bento, Helder 30 Kongolona, Fatchou 91 Kariuki, Margaret 196
Calufele, Pedro 23 Koyadibert, Max 264 Kiragu, Ruth 201
Cassoma, Edgar 30 Mataya, VianaMathy 224 Kisyula, Rachel 174
Chissingue, Francisco 29 Mulume, Yves 139 Maina, EdnahC 174
Chitumba, Moises 22 | Mushimiyimana, Jean-Claude 90 Malemba, Duncan 216
Cipriano, Enoque 21 Muteba, Mayambe Elie 325 Momanyi, Job 174
Domingos, Elias 29 Mwambazambi, Kalemba 23 Mutuku, Alex 174
Fata, Mauricio 30 Nsamu, Mavutukidi Lopez 99 Mutuku, Cyrus 198
Gomes, Alberto 25 Nyongona, Franck 82 Mwanza, Sebastian 304
Gomes, Regunaldo 22 Rabariolina, Christopher 62 Njuguna, David 188
Isaac, Antonio 24 Razafimaharo, Frederic 60 Owilla, Hesbon 161
Mauricio, Clarice 24 Sakalaima, Paul 195 Owino, Ruth 195
Pedro, Martins 28 Sandoua, Yolande 28 Tinega, Philip 134
Swebolo, Emmanuel 121 Weyama, Angela 213
Tao, Elysee 73
*1n Angola 100 research assistants collected surveys. Here we list only those who collected 21 or more.
Q 95a: Towns and cities in which survey administered:
Angola N | Central African Republic N Kenya* N
Andulo 18 Bangui 1426 Bomet 52
Bailundo 52 Bouar 288 Bungoma 56
Benguela 27 Damara 181 Eldoret 83
Cadla 40 Mbaiki 259 Flyover 68
Cacungo 17 Yaoke 130 Githunguri 69
Cauquembe 110 Kagwe 36
Camacupa 13 Kericho 61
Catchiungo 74 Kiambu 56
Caxito 26 Kilifi 37
Chicala 19 Kisii 137
Chinguar 35 Kisumu 41
Chiugengo 30 Malindi 47
GandaEmbango 6 Migori 130
Huambo 79 Mogotio 50
Humpata 9 Mombasa 394
Kuito 198 Nairobi 475
Lobito 32 Nakuru 69
Longonjo 18 Narok 51
Luanda 546 Njoro 37
Lubango 335 Nyahururu 51
Namibe 30 Nyamira 133
Sede 18 Nyeri 99
Sumbe 30 Ukunda 125

* Partial list. We collected surveysin over 65 cities, towns, and villages of Kenya.
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Q 95h: Provincesin which survey administered: [all provinces listed]

Angola N | Central African Republic* N Kenya* N
Bengo 29 Bangui 1426 Centra 524
Benguela 66 Bamingui-Bangoran 0 Coast 663
Bié 265 Basse-Kotto 0 Eastern 373
Cabinda O Haute-K otto 0 Nairobi 475
Cuando Cubango 1 Haut-Mbomou 0 North Eastern 0O
CuanzaNorte 0 Kémo O Nyanza 473
CuanzaSul 30 Lobaye 259 Rift Valley 579
Cunene O Mambéré-K adéi 0 Western 318
Huambo 348 Mbomou 0 Missing Province Data 559
Huila 454 Nana-Mambéré 288
Luanda 546 Ombella-M’Poko 311
LundaNorte O Ouska O
LundaSul O Ouham 0
Malanje 0 Ouham-Pendé 0O
Moxico O Vakaga O
Namibe 30
Uige 0
Zaire O

* CAR s divided into 16 Préfectures with Bangui a separate “ Commune’ — essentially a 17" Préfecture.
In CAR, for logistical and safety reasons, we limited our focus to 4 Préfectures. We did not survey North
Eastern Kenya for logistical and safety reasons. At the time of our survey, Kenya was divided into
provinces, a governmental structure that in 2013 was abandoned and replaced with 47 counties.
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